

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE, THE  
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED  
STATES, MARIN HUMANE SOCIETY,  
HORSES FOR LIFE FOUNDATION, RETURN  
TO FREEDOM, FOUNDATION TO PROTECT  
NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE, RAMONA  
CORDOVA, KRYSTLE SMITH, CASSIE  
GROSS, DEBORAH TRAHAN, BARBARA  
SINK, SANDY SCHAEFER, TANYA  
LITTLEWOLF, CHIEF DAVID BALD EAGLE,  
CHIEF ARVOL LOOKING HORSE and  
ROXANNE TALLTREE-DOUGLAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary U.S. Department of  
Agriculture; ELIZABETH A. HAGEN, Under  
Secretary for Food Safety, U.S. Department of  
Agriculture; and ALFRED A. ALMANZA,  
Administrator, Food Safety and Inspection  
Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:13-CV-00639-MCA-RHS

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'  
EXPEDITED MOTION FOR ORDER REQUIRING BOND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Rains Natural Meats Is Not Entitled to an Injunction Bond Because the Court Has Not Enjoined or Restrained It.....	3
B. Because RNM Cannot Currently Operate as a Horse Slaughterhouse, RNM Is Not Entitled to Any Bond .....	4
C. Even if RNM Has Standing to Seek a Bond, the Court Should Apply the Public Interest Exception and Require Only a Nominal Bond .....	7
1. The Public Interest Exception Applies to this Environmental Claim .....	7
2. Plaintiffs Who Are Unable to Pay a Bond Should Be Exempt from Any Bond Requirement .....	8
D. Rains Natural Meats' Request for a Three-Month Injunction Bond Is Improper Because Injunction Bonds May Cover Only the Period of the Injunction .....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996).....	7
<i>Atomic Oil Co. of Okl. v. Bardahl Oil Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 1097 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>Bass v. Richardson</i> , 338 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	9
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Collagenex Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2003) .....	3, 7
<i>Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	8
<i>Com. of Puerto Rico v. Price Comm’n</i> , 342 F. Supp. 1311 (D.P.R. 1972).....	3
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	1, 7
<i>Doctors’ Assocs. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Doe by Doe v. Perales</i> , 782 F. Supp. 201 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2:05-CV-1608-MCE-GGH, 2006 WL 3359192 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2006).....	8
<i>Equip. &amp; Sys. For Indus., Inc. v. Zevetchin</i> , 864 F. Supp. 253 (D. Mass. 1994).....	3
<i>Forest Guardians et al. v. U.S. Forest Service et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04-0011 (D.N.M. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Brinegar</i> , 518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack</i> , No. 13-cv-639 (D.N.M. Aug. 8, 2013) .....	1
<i>FSL Acquisition Corp. v. Freeland Sys., LLC</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 921 (D. Minn. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>G.B.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 302 F. Supp. 1283 (E.D. Tenn. 1969).....	3
<i>Governing Council of Pinoleville Indian Community v. Mendocino County</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1042 (N.D. Cal. 1988) .....	9
<i>Hayden v. Freightcar Am., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 3:2007-201, 2008 WL 375762 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2008) .....	9
<i>Int'l Equity Investments, Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners, Ltd.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Interlink Int'l Fin. Servs, Inc. v. Block</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Kamp v. Tahoe Rg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012) .....	7
<i>Lever Bros. Co. v. Int'l Chem. Workers Union, Local</i> , 217, 554 F.2d 115, 120 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>McCormack v. Twp. of Clinton</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1320 (D.N.J. 1994) .....	8
<i>Powelton Civic Home Owners Ass'n v. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Pa. 1968) .....	4
<i>Sluiter v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1131 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	9
<i>State of Missouri ex rel Sink et al. v. Pauley</i> , No. 13AC-CC-00464 (Cole Cty., Mo. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2013 .....	4
<i>Sys. Operations, Inc. v. Scientific Games Dev., Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>TGI Friday's Inc. v. Great Northwest Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 652 F.Supp.2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

*Wayne Chemical, Inc. v. Columbus Agency Service Corp.*,  
567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977) ..... 9

*Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003) ..... 8

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.6.2.3104..... 5, 7

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. §4321 *et seq* ..... 2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) ..... *passim*
